RESOLUTION NO. 2014-210

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A ONE YEAR GRANT** AGREEMENT WITH OLD TOWN ELK GROVE FOUNDATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 EVENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$55,378

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove supports the production of local events that promote the City as a recreational and cultural center that attracts visitors through the Event Sponsorship Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Old Town Elk Grove Foundation is one of sixteen non-profit organizations selected to receive grant funds and in-kind services supporting twenty five local events and/or event series scheduled to take place between July 2014 and June 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Old Town Elk Grove Foundation hosts the annual Dickens Street Faire in November, the Chili Festival in May, and First Saturday events each spring and summer that serve a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a one year grant agreement with Old Town Elk Grove Foundation for sponsorship funding and in-kind services not-toexceed \$55,378.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th

day of September 2014.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-210

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 24, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Glerk City of Elk Grove, California